
2024-2025 Evergreen State College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 2-23   Conf: 2-20   Home: 1-10   Away: 1-12   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
1 Joseph, Jourdan 21-19 549 26.1 97-241 .402 38-96 .396 112-132 .848 10 57 67 3.2 58 2 64 43 9 25 344 16.4
5 Graham, Bradley 23-21 668 29.0 102-220 .464 38-95 .400 47-58 .810 10 34 44 1.9 55 1 48 72 1 18 289 12.6
42 Campbell, Solomon 23-19 530 23.0 84-185 .454 1-15 .067 33-51 .647 27 98 125 5.4 57 1 18 67 25 8 202 8.8
24 Jefferson, Zach 23-5 428 18.6 74-169 .438 22-65 .338 19-25 .760 19 57 76 3.3 22 0 26 36 3 16 189 8.2
4 Long, Garret 24-24 695 29.0 66-174 .379 26-68 .382 30-36 .833 27 50 77 3.2 24 0 28 33 4 13 188 7.8
0 Boston Jr., Jerry 14-12 281 20.1 31-73 .425 9-34 .265 18-30 .600 7 25 32 2.3 22 0 8 3 2 7 89 6.4
30 Behr, Nathan 19-3 220 11.6 35-77 .455 5-9 .556 21-28 .750 10 21 31 1.6 29 0 12 7 5 11 96 5.1
23 Gutierrez, Nick 25-7 406 16.2 39-89 .438 21-52 .404 7-10 .700 10 25 35 1.4 35 0 13 24 4 8 106 4.2
3 No, Tyler 22-1 336 15.3 30-81 .370 7-28 .250 17-25 .680 5 14 19 0.9 22 0 28 29 0 6 84 3.8
20 Davis, Jemoi 23-5 329 14.3 36-71 .507 6-19 .316 5-9 .556 29 60 89 3.9 37 1 14 13 5 15 83 3.6
11 Thomas, Daniel 25-8 355 14.2 19-58 .328 6-26 .231 19-26 .731 10 36 46 1.8 22 0 7 20 0 11 63 2.5
44 Bridges, Kohrey 23-1 195 8.5 9-34 .265 0-8 .000 1-2 .500 11 34 45 2.0 24 0 4 9 3 2 19 0.8
33 Laff, Jacob 2-0 7 3.5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 25 4999 200.0 622-1473 .422 179-516 .347 329-432 .762 217 568 785 31.4 407 5 270 366 61 141 1752 70.08
Opponents 25 4999 200.0 841-1688 .498 241-654 .369 369-513 .719 349 688 1037 41.5 399 4 467 266 73 202 2292 91.68

Team Statistics EVERGREE OPP
SCORING 1752 2292
    Points Per Game 70.1 91.7
    Scoring Margin -21.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 622-1473 841-1688
    Field Goal Pct .422 .498
3 POINT FG-ATT 179-516 241-654
    3PT FG Pct .347 .369
    3PT Made Per Game 7.2 9.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 329-432 369-513
    FT Pct .762 .719
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 14.8
REBOUNDS 785 1037
    Rebounds Per Game 31.4 41.5
    Rebounds Margin -10.1 –
ASSISTS 270 467
    Assists Per Game 10.8 18.7
TURNOVERS 366 266
    Turnovers Per Game 14.6 10.6
    Turnovers Margin -4.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.8
STEALS 141 202
    Steals Per Game 5.6 8.1
BLOCKS 61 73
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 2.9
ATTENDANCE 849 4,123
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-77 14-295
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Evergreen (WA) 835 917 1752
Opponents 1125 1167 2292

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/01/24 at Montana Western (MT) L 51-99 0
11/02/24 at Montana Tech (MT) L 71-93 0
11/09/24 at Pacific Lutheran L 61-92 125

* 12/06/24 WALLA WALLA L 74-79 104
* 12/07/24 LEWIS-CLARK STATE L 53-69 106
* 12/10/24 NORTHWEST (WA) W 85-79 65
* 12/20/24 WARNER PACIFIC (OR) L 56-68 65
* 12/21/24 MULTNOMAH L 63-89 70
* 01/03/25 at Southern Oregon L 56-99 425
* 01/04/25 at Oregon Tech L 58-103 1,192
* 01/10/25 EASTERN OREGON L 48-90 121
* 01/11/25 COLLEGE OF IDAHO L 56-100 74
* 01/17/25 at Corban (OR) L 65-97 184
* 01/18/25 at Bushnell (OR) L 92-100 0
* 01/24/25 at Lewis-Clark State L 83-85 718
* 01/25/25 at Walla Walla L 91-94 0
* 01/31/25 OREGON TECH L 92-122 62
* 02/01/25 SOUTHERN OREGON L 73-96 0
* 02/04/25 at Northwest (WA) L 81-96 150
* 02/07/25 at Multnomah L 94-108 0
* 02/08/25 at Warner Pacific (OR) W 83-79 0
* 02/15/25 BUSHNELL (OR) L 65-90 85
* 02/16/25 CORBAN (OR) L 70-72 97
* 02/21/25 at College of Idaho L 46-97 1,329
* 02/22/25 at Eastern Oregon L 85-96 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Evergreen State College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 2-20   Home: 1-10   Away: 1-10   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
1 Joseph, Jourdan 18-16 482 26.8 89-213 .418 33-82 .402 95-113 .841 9 48 57 3.2 47 2 60 36 8 23 306 17.0
5 Graham, Bradley 20-18 593 29.7 94-195 .482 36-88 .409 46-57 .807 9 28 37 1.9 47 1 47 62 1 15 270 13.5
42 Campbell, Solomon 20-16 462 23.1 76-166 .458 1-12 .083 31-49 .633 22 90 112 5.6 48 1 16 51 21 7 184 9.2
24 Jefferson, Zach 20-5 373 18.7 66-145 .455 21-58 .362 17-23 .739 16 51 67 3.4 19 0 22 30 3 14 170 8.5
4 Long, Garret 21-21 616 29.3 59-156 .378 24-61 .393 26-32 .813 25 41 66 3.1 23 0 27 26 4 9 168 8.0
0 Boston Jr., Jerry 11-9 222 20.2 26-58 .448 8-26 .308 14-24 .583 5 17 22 2.0 19 0 7 3 2 6 74 6.7
30 Behr, Nathan 16-3 187 11.7 34-72 .472 5-8 .625 19-25 .760 7 15 22 1.4 21 0 8 4 4 10 92 5.8
23 Gutierrez, Nick 22-7 356 16.2 33-75 .440 20-48 .417 5-7 .714 9 25 34 1.5 27 0 13 19 4 7 91 4.1
20 Davis, Jemoi 20-5 317 15.9 35-68 .515 6-17 .353 5-9 .556 28 56 84 4.2 35 1 13 11 5 13 81 4.1
3 No, Tyler 19-1 286 15.1 20-62 .323 6-25 .240 14-21 .667 4 10 14 0.7 18 0 25 26 0 4 60 3.2
11 Thomas, Daniel 22-8 315 14.3 16-50 .320 6-23 .261 16-22 .727 5 30 35 1.6 22 0 7 18 0 10 54 2.5
44 Bridges, Kohrey 22-1 193 8.8 9-34 .265 0-8 .000 1-2 .500 10 34 44 2.0 24 0 4 9 3 1 19 0.9
Total 22 4402 200.1 557-1294 .430 166-456 .364 289-384 .753 186 493 679 30.9 350 5 249 303 55 119 1569 71.32
Opponents 22 4399 200.0 737-1486 .496 208-579 .359 326-447 .729 313 604 917 41.7 348 4 406 230 60 169 2008 91.27

Team Statistics EVERGREE OPP
SCORING 1569 2008
    Points Per Game 71.3 91.3
    Scoring Margin -20.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 557-1294 737-1486
    Field Goal Pct .430 .496
3 POINT FG-ATT 166-456 208-579
    3PT FG Pct .364 .359
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 9.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 289-384 326-447
    FT Pct .753 .729
    FT Made Per Game 13.1 14.8
REBOUNDS 679 917
    Rebounds Per Game 30.9 41.7
    Rebounds Margin -10.8 –
ASSISTS 249 406
    Assists Per Game 11.3 18.5
TURNOVERS 303 230
    Turnovers Per Game 13.8 10.5
    Turnovers Margin -3.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.8
STEALS 119 169
    Steals Per Game 5.4 7.7
BLOCKS 55 60
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.7
ATTENDANCE 849 3,998
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-77 11-363
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Evergreen (WA) 742 827 1569
Opponents 983 1025 2008

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/06/24 WALLA WALLA L 74-79 104
12/07/24 LEWIS-CLARK STATE L 53-69 106
12/10/24 NORTHWEST (WA) W 85-79 65
12/20/24 WARNER PACIFIC (OR) L 56-68 65
12/21/24 MULTNOMAH L 63-89 70
01/03/25 at  Southern Oregon L 56-99 425
01/04/25 at  Oregon Tech L 58-103 1192
01/10/25 EASTERN OREGON L 48-90 121
01/11/25 COLLEGE OF IDAHO L 56-100 74
01/17/25 at  Corban (OR) L 65-97 184
01/18/25 at  Bushnell (OR) L 92-100 0
01/24/25 at  Lewis-Clark State L 83-85 718
01/25/25 at  Walla Walla L 91-94 0
01/31/25 OREGON TECH L 92-122 62
02/01/25 SOUTHERN OREGON L 73-96 0
02/04/25 at  Northwest (WA) L 81-96 150
02/07/25 at  Multnomah L 94-108 0
02/08/25 at  Warner Pacific (OR) W 83-79 0
02/15/25 BUSHNELL (OR) L 65-90 85
02/16/25 CORBAN (OR) L 70-72 97
02/21/25 at  College of Idaho L 46-97 1329
02/22/25 at  Eastern Oregon L 85-96 0


